The per pupil allowance shall be paid for each such child who has been in attendance in special classes or receiving instruction in the home or in a hospital or sanatorium for the full nine months, or a proportionate amount for each child for such time as he has been in attendance upon special classes or receiving instruction in the home or in a hospital or sanatorium.

Under such rules as the state board of education may prescribe, a portion of the above funds may be expended for transportation, teachers salaries, special supervision, special instruction, special materials and equipment.

The amount of aid for any special class or for instruction in the home or in a hospital or sanatorium for handicapped children shall not exceed the amount expended for such class of instruction during the year for which the aid is paid.

The board of education receiving such aid, shall render annually to the state commissioner of education an itemized statement of all expenditures of said school or schools, and such related facts as he may require.

Approved February 13, 1951.

CHAPTER 18—S. F. No. 150 [Not Coded]

An act to validate proceedings heretofore taken in certain counties for the issuance of court house bonds and to authorize the issuance of such bonds in an amount which will not cause the net indebtedness to exceed the debt limit prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.53.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Validation. In all cases where the Board of County Commissioners of any county has heretofore submitted to the voters of the county a proposal for the issuance of bonds for the construction of a court house in an amount which will not cause the net indebtedness of the county to exceed the limit prescribed by section 475.53, Minnesota Statutes, and said proposal has been approved by vote of a

majority of the voters of the county voting thereon at a special election, all such proceedings are hereby legalized and validated and the county board shall be authorized to issue and sell such bonds notwithstanding any limitation upon the indebtedness which may be created by any county for the purpose of erecting, furnishing and maintaining a suitable court house and jail under any existing law.

- Sec. 2. Remedial. It is expressly found and determined this act is remedial in nature, being necessary to protect the public peace, health and safety of such counties.
- Sec. 3. Limitation. This act shall not apply to or affect any action or appeal now pending in which the validity of any such bonds is called in question.

Approved February 16, 1951.

CHAPTER 19—S. F. No. 343

An act relating to wild animals and to the taking thereof when causing damage or injury; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 100.27, Subd. 7.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 100.27, Subd. 7, is amended to read as follows:
- Subd. 7. Badger, mink, squirrels, rabbits, hares, or beaver may be taken in any manner, except by poison, or artificial lights in closed season, by the actual occupant or owner of any land whereon the animals so killed are causing any damage or injury. Upon so killing any such animal, the entire carcass, including the hide, shall be turned over and surrendered to the nearest warden or employee of the division within 24 hours of the time such animal was killed. Approved February 16, 1951.

CHAPTER 20—H. F. No. 51

An act relating to state lands on meandered lakes and other public waters and watercourses and the timber thereon; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 92.45.